University of Colorado Law School Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Session Laws 1901-1950

Colorado Session Laws

1945

Amending Chapter 265 of the Laws Passed at the Thirty-First Session of the General Assembly, Concerning the Colorado Water Conservation Board.

Colorado General Assembly

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1901-1950

Recommended Citation

Colorado General Assembly, "Amending Chapter 265 of the Laws Passed at the Thirty-First Session of the General Assembly, Concerning the Colorado Water Conservation Board." (1945). *Session Laws 1901-1950*. 5639. https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1901-1950/5639

This Act is brought to you for free and open access by the Colorado Session Laws at Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Session Laws 1901-1950 by an authorized administrator of Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. For more information, please contact rebecca.ciota@colorado.edu.

CHAPTER 252

WATER CONSERVATION

PERSONNEL OF BOARD

 (House Bill No. 688. By Representatives Shotwell, Lewis, Mann, Tarbell, Kimball, Evans, Meek, Crowley, Hanes, Morgan and Clay; and Senators Bray, Brooks, Gardner, Bishop and Blaine)

AN ACT

AMENDING CHAPTER 265 OF THE LAWS PASSED AT THE THIRTY-FIRST SESSION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, CONCERNING THE COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

Section 1. Section 3, Chapter 265, Session Laws of Act Amended Colorado, 1937, be amended to read as follows:

Section 3. The board shall consist of fourteen members. The Governor, Attorney General, State Engineer, the Director of the State Planning Commission, and Director of said board when appointed as hereinafter provided shall be members ex-officio. The nine remaining members shall be qualified electors of the state, well versed in water matters, and shall be appointed by the Governor for terms of three years. The members of said board who have been appointed and are now serving as such members shall hold their offices for the period of three years from the effective date hereof. The appointed members of said board shall be chosen geographically as follows: Four from the western slope and five from the eastern slope; provided, however, that of the five members to be appointed from the eastern slope, one shall be from the Rio Grande Drainage Basin, one from the North Platte Drainage Basin, one from the Arkansas Drainage Basin, one from the South Platte Drainage Basin outside of the City and County of Denver, and one shall be from the City and County of Denver and intimately familiar with its water problems; and that of the four members to be appointed from the western slope, one Western slope shall be from the Yampa-White Drainage Basin, one from Members the Main Colorado Drainage Basin, one from the Gunnison-Uncompangre Drainage Basin, and one from the San

Personnel of Board

Eastern Slope Members

Members Subscribe to Oath

Safety Clause

Emergency

States and the states

Miguel-Dolores-San Juan Drainage Basins. Before entering upon the discharge of his duties, each appointed member shall make, subscribe and file with the secretary of state the oath prescribed by the constitution.

Section 2. The General Assembly hereby finds, determines and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety.

Section 3. In the opinion of the General Assembly an emergency exists; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved: April 30, 1945.